
 

  
 

Executive Scrutiny 
Committee 

Agenda 

 
 

 

Date: 
 
Venue: 

Tuesday 9 January 2024 at 10.00 am 
 
Jim Cooke Conference Suite, Stockton Central Library, Church Road, 
Stockton on Tees, TS18 1TU 

 
 
Cllr Sylvia Walmsley (Chair) 
Cllr Ross Patterson (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr Pauline Beall Cllr Marc Besford 
Cllr Carol Clark Cllr Richard Eglington 
Cllr Lynn Hall Cllr Niall Innes 
Cllr Sufi Mubeen Cllr Tony Riordan 
Cllr Marilyn Surtees Cllr Laura Tunney 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1   Evacuation Procedure 

 
(Pages 7 - 8) 

 
2   Apologies for Absence 

 
 
 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 
 

4   Minutes 
 

 

 To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 7 
November 2023. 
 

(Pages 9 - 12) 
 

5   Winter Planning Update 
 

(Pages 13 - 26) 
 

6   Financial Update and Medium Term Financial Plan 
 

(Pages 27 - 40) 
 

7   Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
 

(Pages 41 - 48) 
 

8   Chairs' Updates 
 

(Pages 49 - 60) 
 

9   Chair's Update and Executive Scrutiny Work 
Programme 
 

(Pages 61 - 62) 
 

 

Page 1



  
 

Executive Scrutiny 
Committee 

Agenda 

 
 

Members of the Public - Rights to Attend Meeting 
 
With the exception of any item identified above as containing exempt or confidential information under the 
Local Government Act 1972 Section 100A(4), members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting 
and/or have access to the agenda papers. 
 
Persons wishing to obtain any further information on this meeting, including the opportunities available   for 
any member of the public to speak at the meeting; or for details of access to the meeting for 
disabled people, please 
 
Contact:      Democratic Services Manager, Judy Trainer on email Judy.Trainer@stockton.gov.uk 

Page 2



  

KEY - Declarable interests are:- 
 
●  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI’s) 
●  Other Registerable Interests (ORI’s) 
●  Non Registerable Interests (NRI’s) 

 
Members – Declaration of Interest Guidance 

 

 

Page 3



  

 

 

Table 1 - Disclosable P
[...]
t emergency exit. 
The Fire alarm is a continuous ring and the Bomb alarm is the same as the fire 
alarm however it is an intermittent ring.  
 
If the Fire Alarm rings exit through the nearest available emergency exit and form 
up in Municipal Buildings Car Park.   
 
The assembly point for everyone if the Bomb alarm is sounded is the car park at 
the rear of Splash on Church Road.  
 
The emergency exits are located via the doors between the 2 projector screens. 
The key coded emergency exit door will automatically disengage when the alarm 
sounds. 
 
The Toilets are located on the Ground floor corridor of Municipal Buildings next to 
the emergency exit. Both the ladies and gents toilets are located on the right 
hand side. 
 
Microphones 
 
During the meeting, members of the Committee, and officers in attendance, will 
have access to a microphone. Please use the microphones, when directed to 
speak by the Chair, to ensure you are heard by the Committee. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Executive Scrutiny Committee 
 
A meeting of Executive Scrutiny Committee was held on Tuesday 7 November 2023. 
 
Present:   Cllr Sylvia Walmsley (Chair), Cllr Ross Patterson (Vice-Chair), Cllr Pauline Beall, Cllr Carol Clark, Cllr 
Lynn Hall, Cllr Shakeel Hussain (sub for Cllr Laura Tunney), Cllr Niall Innes, Cllr Sufi Mubeen, Cllr Tony Riordan, 
Cllr Marilyn Surtees 
 
Officers:  Clare Harper, Ian Coxon (FD&R), Jonathan Nertney, Judy Trainer, Gary Woods, Rebecca 
Saunders-Thompson (CS) 
 
Also in attendance:   None 
 
Apologies:   Cllrs Marc Besford, Richard Eglington and Laura Tunney 
 
 

1 
 

Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Committee noted the evacuation and housekeeping procedure. 
 

2 
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 
 

Minutes  
 
AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2023 be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 
 

Financial Update and Medium-Term Financial Plan (2023/24 Quarter 1) 
 
The Select Committee received an update on the Council’s financial 
performance and position at the end of the first quarter of the 2023/24 financial 
year.  
 
The first quarter showed a projected overall overspend of £3.7m. The biggest 
pressures related to the pay award and Children’s Services. The position would 
continue to be closely monitored and managed throughout the remainder of the 
financial year, however, if the pressures occurred as expected, earmarked 
reserves would need to be utilised to avoid using general fund balances.  
 
The report also highlighted the significant financial challenges presented by the 
current inflationary environment, the Council’s commitment to commence a 
transformation programme and an update on the Capital Programme. 
 
Key issues discussed was as follows: 
 

• Members highlighted that due to the timing of the Committee, the report was 
out of date and asked for an update in relation to Quarter 2. Members were 
advised that the financial position at the end of second quarter was under 
review and a report would be submitted to Cabinet in December followed by 
consideration by Executive Scrutiny Committee in January. This further 
report would provide an update on the financial position including the impact 
of the pay settlement and an update the transformation programme. The 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Chair of Executive Scrutiny Committee had asked that the scheduling of 
Executive Scrutiny Committee be reviewed for next year to ensure that there 
were no delays in receiving the MTFP updates due to the timing of Cabinet 
and Executive Scrutiny Committee  

• Grant funding of £1,804.6k for Disabled Facilities for 2023/24 had been 
included in the programme 

• The Capital Programme had been revised to reflect the match funding 
element for Yarm LUF (£1952k) which included additional funding of £323.6k 
from external contributions and Revenue Contribution to Capital Outturn  

• The performance against the planned savings built into the budget in 
February 2023 had been factored into the projected outturn set out in the 
report 

• Employee savings due to staff turnover were forecast to be £2.2m in total. 
This was £300,000 less than the budgeted estimate of £2.5m 

• Interest accrued due to higher interest rates had been factored into 
projections  

• DfE announced the Schools Capital Maintenance Funding allocation for 
2023/24 and £1,162k had been added to the programme 

 
Further information was requested in respect of: 
 

• Current agency levels in children’s services, including the length of 
employment and quality assurance arrangements  

• Details of the changes in the funding allocation for Reshaping Town Centres 

• The reason for the programme revision of £170,000 to the City Region 
Sustainable Transport line in the Capital Programme  

 
AGREED  
 
(1) That the update to the Medium-Term Financial Plan and the current level of 

General Fund balances be noted. 
 

(2) That the revised capital programme be noted. 
 

(3) That responses to the queries set out above be circulated to all Members of 
the Committee. 

 
5 
 

Council Plan Update 
 
The Committee considered a report on the priorities included in the Council Plan 
which set out progress on all areas of this year’s priorities. 
 
Key issues discussed were as follows: 
 
Our People 

• The appointment of a new Assistant Director post for children and care and 
care leavers as a result of the reorganisation of the Senior Leadership Team 
in Children’s Services was noted. Concerns were expressed that Members 
were not being kept up to date with the changes in a timely way and that 
consideration needed to be given to how best to brief the wider membership 

Page 10



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

on changes that were being implemented as part of the Transformation 
Programme. The justification for using external consultants for this 
recruitment was also requested 
 

Our Economy 

• Details were requested on how the Council was planning to build on the 
success of the August summer jobs event 

 
Our Places 

• An update was requested on Thornaby Town deal including the progress of 
securing the Golden Eagle site  

• Clarification of spending on road and pavement repairs in conjunction with 
the figures provided in the MTFP report  

 
Our Council 

• Members reported resident issues with the My Council system and asked for 
a report back on planned improvements to the service to improve customer 
experience  

 
The Committee referred to the comprehensive performance management 
information that had previously been submitted to Members and Executive 
Scrutiny Committee and discussed how this should in future be presented for 
Member scrutiny. 
 
AGREED that the report be noted and responses to the queries set out above 
be circulated to all Members of the Committee. 
 

6 
 

Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
 
AGREED that the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

7 
 

Select Committee Chairs’ Updates 
 
Members were provided with updates from the Chairs of each Select 
Committee. Updates and discussion included: 
 
Adult Social Care and Health Select Committee -  
 
Members reiterated concerns around the clarity of bus stop location in Stockton 
High Street.   
 
With regard to the previous review of Day Opportunities for Adults, Members 
expressed their disappointment that training for bus drivers had still not been 
provided. 
 
Children and Young People Select Committee -  
 
It was confirmed that the scrutiny of educational attainment would examine 
attendance issues. 
 
 

Page 11



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
Crime and Disorder Select Committee –  
 
As part of the Committee’s current review of Outdoor Play Provision, it was 
highlighted that where residents paid a management fee towards the 
maintenance of children’s play areas, some were objecting to other children 
using the play areas. The Chair confirmed that she had asked for a mapping 
exercise to be carried out of all children’s play areas including maintenance 
arrangements.  
 
People Select Committee -  
 
Members noted the update from the People Select Committee Chair. 
 
Place Select Committee -  
 
Members referred to the flooding problems exacerbated by autumn leaves. 
Although this was not due to be dealt with in the progress update on Highways 
Asset Management, concerns would be fed back to officers. 
 
AGREED that the Chairs’ updates be noted. 
 

8 
 

Chair's Update and Executive Scrutiny Work Programme 2023/24 
 
The Chair advised the Committee that the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny 
(CfGS) had recently published a copy of the Council’s Scrutiny End of Term 
Report as an example of good practice. Their article highlighted how 
Stockton-on-Tees had reflected the four principles of effective scrutiny in the 
work conducted, provided an insight into a wide array of community issues and 
established clear links between what the committees considered and the impact 
of their work.  
 
The Chair also asked that the CfGS publication on Appreciative Inquiry Scrutiny 
be circulated to all Members of the Committee. 
 
AGREED that the work programme be noted. 
 
 

 
Chair………………………………………………………………….. 
 

  

Page 12



 

1 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
AGENDA ITEM 

 
REPORT TO 
EXECUTIVE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
9 JANUARY 2024 

 
REPORT OF DIRECTOR 
OF ADULTS, HEALTH 
AND WELLBEING 

 
 
 
WINTER PLANNING UPDATE 
 
 
Summary 
 
This briefing provides an update to the Committee on Winter planning work across the Council, 
working with partners. This includes measures in place across Adult Social Care (ASC) to 
respond to Winter pressures and the associated increase in service demands. 
 
 
Recommended that the report be noted.  
 
 
Detail 
 
Winter Planning  
 
1. Winter
[...]
oyer-led occupational 
health scheme  

All frontline health care workers, including both clinical and non-clinical staff who have 
contact with patients, should be offered a flu vaccine as part of the organisations’ policy for 
the prevention of the transmission of flu to help protect both staff and those that they care 
for.  

 

 
APPENDIX 5: Stockton News (example of a recent article) 
 

 
 

Page 24



 

13 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

APPENDIX 6: Here to Help events 

• Are being held across the 7 Community Partnership areas between Sept. 23 – March 

24, bringing together internal/external colleagues to support our residents on a range 

of issues. 

• A recent event was covered by BBC Tees (can be heard at 2:17 

https://www.bbc.co.uk/sounds/play/p0gb6cf8) 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 25

https://www.bbc.co.uk/sounds/play/p0gb6cf8


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AGENDA ITEM 
 
REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 
SCRUTINY 
 
9 JANUARY 2024 
 
REPORT OF CORPORATE 
MANAGEMENT TEAM 

 
 
FINANCIAL UPDATE & MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 
 
SUMMARY 
 
The report provides an update on the on the financial position as at 30th September for the current 
year (2023/24) and presents outline plans for the 2024/25 Budget and the Medium Term Financial 
Plan (MTFP).  
 
Members will note that despite significant efforts around cost mitigations, inflationary and demand 
pressures have continued and the projected position for 2023/24 is now a projected overspend of 
around £6.9m. The financial position has been communicated to all managers and staff and everyone 
is being encouraged to challenge all spend to try and mitigate the impact. As outlined in previous 
reports, any overspend will need to be funded from reserves. Work is underway to assess reserves 
and this will be incorporated into the MTFP report in February. 
 
The report also outlines the indicative MTFP for future years. It should be noted however that, future 
years funding levels are assumed based on announcements made to date. This will only be confirmed 
upon receipt of the Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement which is expected week 
commencing 18th December. Many of the pressures around inflation, Adult’s Services, Children’s 
Services and pay awards experienced in the current year are continuing and this has been built into 
projections.  
 
The local government finance settlement for 2023/24 included the referendum limit for 2024/25, 
setting Council tax at 3% and the Adult Social Care levy at 2%.  The current MTFP is based on a 
2.9% increase and no application of the Levy. The Budget Report in February will consider the council 
tax levels however given the overall position the Council will need to seriously consider increasing 
the rise to the referendum levels anticipated by Government. 
 
The position for the Council, based on the assumptions in the report and an increase level of council 
tax still mean there will be a gap of £5m in 2024/25 and £8m by 2025/26. In simple terms, we need 
to reduce our base budget position by £9m, so we must reduce our spending. Our planned 
programme of transformation is key to doing this, while also ensuring positive outcomes for our 
residents. 
 
Despite the budget challenges, we remain ambitious for Stockton-on-Tees and getting a better future 
for everyone who lives, works and plays here.  We are confident we can work with our partners and 
communities to put in place new and innovative approaches which will not only save money but also 
reshape what we do for the better and in the best interests of our residents. We will do this through 
our Powering Our Future Programme which see the Council focus its transformation around the 
following five principles.  
  
Communities Powering Our Future: We need to change the way we work with our communities 
so they use their knowledge, skills and strengths to help them deliver positive out
[...]
omy at the heart of Tees Valley and as a place 
where everyone has the opportunity to succeed.     

  
In order to address the budget gap we need to act quickly so the first of the transformation reviews 
delivered through the Powering our Future programme are taking place between now and early next 
year.  
 
In the meantime, all staff are being instructed to think carefully before authorising any spending and 
to consider how the Council can work with our partners and communities to ensure the best possible 
outcomes for residents, despite a reducing budget. 
 
REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS/DECISIONS 
 
To update Members on financial performance in 2023/24 and to outline proposals for the 2024/25 
Budget and MTFP based on latest available information. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the updated financial position for 2023/24 be noted. 

 
2. That the revised Capital Programme at Appendix A be noted. 
 
3. That the emerging issues for the MTFP be noted. 

 
DETAIL 
 
FINANCIAL POSITION 2023/24 
 
FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2023 

Page 28



 

2 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
GENERAL FUND 
 
1. Members will be aware that the report to Cabinet in September, which covered the first quarter of 

the financial year, reported a pressure of £3.7m caused by significant pressures within Children’s 
Services as well as the anticipated 2023/24 pay award. These pressures are being faced by 
authorities across the country and there are several stories in the press covering the financial 
pressure many local authorities are experiencing.  
 

2. The report explained that officers would be exploring opportunities for in year savings to mitigate 
use of reserves. 

 
3. The following table details the projected budget outturn position for each Directorate in 2023/24, 

based on information to 30 September 2023. The table shows that despite the efforts around in 
year savings, the position has deteriorated due to further pressures. 

 

Directorate 

Ann
[...]
b 2024 

 

Cabinet and 
Council 

 

Members briefings 
and meetings will  
be held with 
Councillors  

 

clare.harper@stoc
kton.gov.uk, 

Sarah.Whaley@st
ockton.gov.uk 

 
N/A 

 

Medium Term 
Financial Plan 
Update and 

Strategy 
 

Key Decision 
 

A CIA is not 
required. 

 
 

Scrutiny Review of 
Domestic Waste  
Collections, 
Kerbside 
Recycling and  
Green Waste 
To receive the final 
report of the Place  
Select Committee 

 
Key 

 

Director of 
Corporate 
Services 

 
Director of 
Corporate 
Services 

 

Cabinet Member 
for Enviroment and 

Transport 
 

Cabinet Member 
for Enviroment and 

Transport 
 

Cabinet 
 
Director of 
Corporate 
Services 

 

15 Feb 2024 
 
15 Feb 2024 

 

Cabinet 
 

Cabinet report 
 

Rebecca.Saunder
s-

Thompson@stockt
on.gov.uk, 

Sarah.Whaley@st
ockton.gov.uk 

 
N/A 

 

Scrutiny Review of 
Domestic Waste  

Collections, 
Kerbside 

Recycling and  
Green Waste 

 

Key Decision 
 

CIA is not 
required.  

 
 

P
age 45



Description of 
Matter / Decision 

Required 
 

Key Decision? 

Responsible 
Officer 

Portfolio Leader Identity of 
Decision Taker 
(eg Cabinet or 

Council or Joint 
Arrangement) 

Decision Due 
Date 

Principal 
Consultees 

Method of 
Consultation 

How Interested 
Parties may 

submit 
representations 

to decision-
takers and end 

date for 
represent-ations 

 

Reports and 
background 

papers submitted 
to decision-taker 

for consider-
ation 

Notes / 
Comments 

 

6 

Annual 
Procurement Plan/ 
Higher Value 
Contracts and 
Social Value 
Update Report 
The report seeks 
approval from 
Cabinet for the 
procurement of 
higher value 
contracts. The 
report includes all 
known contract 
awards scheduled 
for 2024/25. The 
report also 
includes a Social 
Value update. 

 
Key 

 

Director of 
Corporate 
Services 

 

Leader of the 
Council 

 

Cabinet 
 

14 Mar 2024 
 

 
 

The report seeks 
approval from 
Cabinet for the 
procurement of 
higher value 
contracts. The 
report includes al
[...]
velopment department (Planning / Place 
Development).  Information presented and discussed included 
local plan policies and how this influences new play / informal 
sport facility development, the rationale behind developers 
building new rather than improving existing assets, and how 
S.106 works and the requirements around this for play provision 
to new developments. 
 

Problems or 
concerns 

None 
 

Planned next month The next evidence session is scheduled for the January 2024 
meeting and will involve a contribution from the SBC Town 
Centres Development service. 
 

On track – yes / no Yes 
 

 
Monitoring 
 

Key Issues / 
Problems or 
Concerns 

The following updates have been received by the Committee 
since the last Executive Scrutiny Committee meeting: 
 
Bonfires on Public Land 
The third update on progress of outstanding actions in relation to 
recommendations from the Committee’s previously completed 
review of Bonfires on Public Land was considered in December 
2023.  Only one recommendation (to further deter the 
construction and lighting of unauthorised bonfires, SBC identifies 
any alternative sites within the Borough where official bonfires 
may be able to be facilitated in the future) was yet to be signed-off 
as complete, and the Committee was informed that no alternative 
sites were obvious, but that the Council would continue to 

Page 55



 
Crime and Disorder Select Committee 
Chair’s Update – January 2024 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

consider future options.  Achievements in relation to the recent 
bonfire season were also relayed, culminating in reductions in the 
occurrence of deliberate primary fires and no reported incidents of 
violence towards staff on bonfire night.  Members subsequently 
agreed that the Action Plan approved by the Committee following 
the original review could now be signed-off as complete (no 
further updates required). 
 
Future progress updates regarding previously completed reviews 
will 
[...]
 Thing’. The first took place on 27 
November at the Victoria Park Community Hall, Peel 
Street, Thornaby. The second took place on 5 December 
at the Salvation Army, Palmerston Street, Stockton-on-
Tees.  
 

Problems or concerns 
 

None 
 

Planned next month 
 

January’s Committee meeting will be an informal summary 
of evidence session held via Teams.  
 

On track – yes/no  Yes.  
 

 

Overview / Performance and Quality Assurance 
 

Key Issues / Problems or 
concerns 

No reports received since previous update.  

Requests for more 
information 

None. 
 

 

Monitoring 

Key Issues / Problems or 
concerns 

Disability Inclusive Borough - A second progress update 
was presented to the People Select Committee in 
December 2023. There were 5 outstanding 
recommendations (3 categorised as fully achieved, 2 on-
track). A further progress update will be provided within 6 
months. 
 
Future progress updates regarding previously completed 
reviews will be received by the Committee as follows: 

• Home Energy Efficiency and Green Jobs for the Future 
– March 2024 

Requests for more 
information 

None. 

Page 57



People Select Committee 
Chair’s Update – January 2024 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

Remaining 2023-2024 Scrutiny Reviews  

Disabled Facilities Grants 
Adult Carers’ Service 

 

Remaining 2023-2024 Meetings (all 4pm unless stated) 

Monday 8 January 2024 (via Teams)  
Monday 19 February 2024 
Monday 4 March 2024 

 

Page 58



 
Place Select Committee 
Chair’s Update – January 2024 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Scrutiny Review – Domestic Waste Collections, Kerbside Recycling and Green 
Waste Collections   
 

Achieved since last 
meeting 

At November’s Committee meeting, analysis from WRAP’s 
assessment of alternative collection scenarios was 
presented.  
 
A site visit to J&B Recycling Centre, Hartlepool, took place 
on 30 November.  
 
December’s Committee meeting was an informal summary 
of evidence session
[...]
tems: 
 

• Chair’s Update and Executive Scrutiny Work Programme 

• Select Committee Chairs’ Updates 

• Statutory Forward Plan 
 

Date Item Attending 

4 July Scrutiny Work Programme 2023/24 – 
Selection of In-Depth Reviews 
 
Council Plan 2022-2025 Update 
 

Jonathan Nertney 
 
 
Garry Cummings/ Ian Coxon 
 

5 September MTFP Update 
 
Scrutiny Work Programme 2023/24 – 
Update 
 

Garry Cummings 
 
Jonathan Nertney 

7 November MTFP Update 
 
Council Plan Update 
 

Garry Cummings 
 
Garry Cummings/ Ian Coxon 

9 January MTFP Update 
 
Winter Planning Pressures 
 

Garry Cummings 
 
Sarah Bowman Abouna 

5 March Final Report of People Select Committee 
– Scrutiny Review of Cost of Living 
Response – Executive Summary for 
Information 
 
Final Report of Place Select Committee – 
Scrutiny Review of Domestic Waste 
Collections, Kerbside Recycling and 
Green Waste – Executive Summary for 
Information 
 
 
 

Rebecca Saunders-Thompson 
 
 
 
 
Rebecca Saunders-Thompson  

Page 61

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 62


	Agenda
	1 Evacuation Procedure
	4 Minutes
	5 Winter Planning Update
	6 Financial Update and Medium Term Financial Plan
	7 Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	8 Chairs' Updates
	Children and Young People Update
	Crime and Disorder Update
	People Update
	Place Update

	9 Chair's Update and Executive Scrutiny Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Executive Scrutiny Committee was held on Tuesday 9 January 2024. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Sylvia Walmsley (Chair), Cllr Ross Patterson (Vice-Chair), Cllr 
Pauline Beall, Cllr Marc Besford, Cllr Richard Eglington, Cllr Lynn 
Hall, Cllr Niall Innes, Cllr Sufi Mubeen, Cllr Tony Riordan and Cllr 
Marilyn Surtees. 
 

Officers: 
 

Sarah Bowman-Abouna (DoPH), Carolyn Nice (A,H&W), Garry 
Cummings, Clare Harper (FD&R), Gary Woods and Rebecca 
Saunders-Thompson (CS). 
 

Also in 
attendance: 
 

 None. 

Apologies: 
 

Cllr Carol Clark and Cllr Laura Tunney. 
 

 
ESC/24/23 Evacuation Procedure 

 
The Committee noted the evacuation and housekeeping procedure. 
 

ESC/25/23 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

ESC/26/23 Minutes 
 
Members requested an update on queries raised at the previous meeting on the 
Thornaby Town deal and spending on road and pavement repairs as part of ‘Our 
Places’ section of the Council Plan update. Officers confirmed that information 
would be provided.  
 
AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2023 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

ESC/27/23 Winter Planning Update 
 
The Select Committee received an update on winter planning work across the 
Council and work with partners.  
 
Key issues discussed were as follows: 
 
• Members welcomed early winter planning from April/May and queried if 
Members were involved in specific planning events. Officers responded that a 
local authority representative was always present at Integrated Care Board (ICB) 
planning events and feedback from various groups was disseminated to Members 
as part of the wider planning process. The Council was committed to commencing 
early winter planning to ensure that residents could remain at home and out of 
hospital as much as possible.  
• A discussion on covid statistics was held. Members were informed the Office 
for National Statistics still coordinated the gathering and dissemination of national 



covid data. The scale of this project was reduced by the national government in 
October 2023 but it still provided the most accurate data on covid levels. Officers 
were also able to obtain data from acute trusts on the number of covid patients in 
hospital.  
• A discussion was held on government funding for the retention of staff in care 
homes.  
• Members queried how the virtual frailty wards operated. Officers outlined that 
the purpose of the wards was to assist those with complex health needs who no 
longer needed to remain in hospital but required ongoing support services in their 
own homes.  
• Members praised The Bread and Butter Thing initiative. 
• Members praised the success of the Community Spaces initiatives and 
highlighted the continuation of some community groups throughout the summer 
months.  Officers agreed to present a report to the Adult Social Care and Health 
Committee on the Community Spaces initiative.  
 
Further information was requested in respect of: 
 
• Gritting and flood management as part of the Council’s winter maintenance 
programme.  
• Project Viper and if the database had identified any individuals at risk. 
• Details of training to be provided to Members on the RAYVN communications 
programme. 
• The number of Council staff who had received flu and covid vaccines as part of 
the Council’s vaccination programme. 
• The number of people accessing virtual frailty wards.  
• Figures for those utilising The Bread and Butter Thing scheme.  
• The number of groups who have continued with the Community Spaces 
initiatives throughout the summer of 2023 and information on how £60,000 worth 
of funding would be utilised to support and sustain groups.  
 
AGREED  
 
1) That the winter planning update be noted. 
 
2) That responses to the queries set out above be circulated to all Members of the 
Committee. 
 

ESC/28/23 Financial Update and Medium Term Financial Plan 
 
The Select Committee received an update on the Council’s financial performance 
and position as of 30th September 2024 for the current year (2023/24) and an 
outline of plan for the 2024/25 Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP).  
 
The projected overspend was approximately £6.9million and this has been 
communicated to Council managers and staff. The report also highlighted that 
work was underway to assess reserves and this would be incorporated into the 
MTFP report in February 2024.  
 
Key issues discussed were as follows: 
 
• A discussion was held on funding provided by the Council to Tees Active 
Limited for energy support and a difference between figures on Tees Active 



accounts and Council reports. Officers provided an explanation and confirmed that 
accurate figures were contained in the Council’s budget and end of year report for 
2023/24 but they would investigate this issue and provide clarity on figures.  
• Members raised concerns about not receiving information and reports in a 
timely manner so they could be scrutinised accurately. Officers responded that the 
financial situation was moving at a fast pace and Members would be briefed on 
the updated financial situation in January. It was also confirmed that the Council’s 
financial position had not changed significantly since receipt of the Provisional 
Local Government Finance Settlement before Christmas 2023.  
• Members queried how much the annual maintenance cost for the waterfront 
development would be. Officers responded that the current estimate was 
£380,000 but work in this area was ongoing.  
• Members questioned if solar panels installed on the Ingleby Barwick leisure 
centre would generate income. Officers responded that income would be 
generated, and figures would be provided.  
• Members queried why the Council’s office accommodation project had been 
revised by £2.5million. Officers explained that original figures for this project had 
been determined several years ago and a report outlining the new position had 
been presented to Cabinet in July 2023. It was also confirmed that the sale of 
Municipal Buildings had not been included in current figures because the Stockton 
Town Centre blueprint consultation was ongoing.  
• Members questioned if a worst case scenario and best case scenario could be 
included in future financial reports. Officers responded that due to reduced termed 
settlements and uncertainty on a national level, it was currently difficult to forecast. 
It was also highlighted that, because of this uncertainty, other Councils had 
chosen to only set budgets for 1 or 2 years.  
• Members queried why revisions to programmes had not been presented to full 
Council for approval. Officers explained that updates to programmes within year 
only needed to be referred to Cabinet for approval for funding changes and 
additions.  
• Discussions were held on the release of information to Members as part of the 
upcoming budget setting. Officers assured Members that work was continuing and 
a report was due to be presented to Cabinet and Members briefing session. It was 
also commented that, through the scrutiny function, Members would be involved in 
some of the larger transformation reviews.  
• Members raised concerns about the procurement of a new household waste 
recycling centre. The Chair of the Place Select Committee reassured Members 
that this had been covered as part of the Scrutiny Review of Domestic Waste 
Collections, Kerbside Recycling and Green Waste and would be picked up in the 
subsequent action plan.   
 
Further information was requested in respect of: 
• The Council’s bid submission to the government’s Winter Pressure Fund.  
 
AGREED  
 
1) That the update to the Medium-Term Financial Plan and the current level of 
General Fund balances be noted. 
 
2) That the revised capital programme be noted. 
 
3) That responses to the queries set out above be circulated to all Members of the 
Committee. 



 
 

ESC/29/23 Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
 
AGREED that the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

ESC/30/23 Chairs' Updates 
 
Members were provided with updates from the Chairs of each Select Committee. 
Updates and discussion included: 
 
Adult Social Care and Health Select Committee -  
 
Members noted the update from the Adult Social Care and Health Select 
Committee Chair.  
 
Children and Young People Select Committee -  
 
The Children and Young People Select Committee update was noted.  
 
Crime and Disorder Select Committee –  
 
As part of the Committee’s current review of Outdoor Play Provision, funding 
issues were highlighted as an ongoing concern.  
 
The final progress update for the Scrutiny Review of Bonfires on Public Land was 
also highlighted.  
 
The Committee Chair explained that links to relevant issues and legislative 
changes had recently been included within the Committee’s work programme 
document to provide Members with further information for consideration.  
 
Members questioned if an update on winter tree maintenance could be provided 
and raised specific issues surrounding tree maintenance. The Chair agreed that 
an update from officers would be provided on this issue. Officers added that the 
first progress update for the Scrutiny Review of Tree Asset Management would be 
provided in the current year.  
 
Members questioned if an answer could be provided on how often the online 
mapping system detailing Council owned land and private land was updated. 
Officers agreed to look into this and provide a response.  
 
People Select Committee -  
 
The Chair highlighted the current Scrutiny Review of the Cost of Living Response 
and praised the Council for its robust approach to the cost of living situation.  
 
Place Select Committee -  
 
Members noted the update from the Place Select Committee Chair.  
 
AGREED that the Chairs’ updates be noted. 
 



 
ESC/31/23 Chair's Update and Executive Scrutiny Work Programme 

 
AGREED that the work programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 


